RES 16-173_S_041816

7 OakPark

Contract
1. THIS CONTRACT is entered into on April 18, 2016 by and between the Village of Oak Park, 123 Madison St.,
Oak Park, IL 60302 acting by and through its President and Board of Trustees and Crowley-Sheppard
Asphalt, inc., 6525 W. 98" St, Chicago Ridge, Illinois 60415, its executors, administrators, successors or
assigns (hereinafter “Contractor”.)

2. The following documents set forth the terms of this Contract and are incorporated herein:

a. The Village of Oak Park’s Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans for
Project 16-2, Resurfacing of Various Streets;

b. Contractor's Proposal submitted on March 31, 2016: and

c. The Contract Bond.

The project cost shall not exceed $951,317.68.

3. Where the terms of the Contractor's Proposal conflict with the terms set forth in the Village's Notice to
Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans, the Village's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans shall control,

4, The Contractor shall at its own cost and expense perform all the work, furnish all materials and all labor
necessary to complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Contract and the requirements of the Director
of Pubfic Works or the Director's designee.

5. The Contractor agrees to pay not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for work of a
similar character on public works in Cook County, lllincis, and not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly
wages for legal holiday and overtime work, to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed on this project and
to otherwise comply with the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act, if applicable to this contract,

6. The Contractor affirms that the individual signing this Contract is authorized to execute this Contract on
behalf of the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Contract on the date above mentioned.

Attest: Village of Oak Park
\f.udo, Q&&QO By (\/{IAA, Qn_ d(-

Teresa Powell Cara Pavlicek

Village Clerk Village Manager

(Seal)

Crowley-Sheppard Asphalt, Inc.

By: /4 Ma_/

REVIEWED AND APPROVED _ Signature” ¢

' Printed Name )
‘/j’ 18 2 et
. T Title

LAW DEPARTMENT




EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE

)
a
(4]
&VZ’@ Bond No. 9209231
Oak Park

Contract Bond
Crowley-Sheppard Asphalt, inc.. 6323 W. 99* St, Chicago Ridge, Hliinois 60413, zs PRINCIPAL, and

Fidelity and Deposil Company of Maryland, 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196 as SURETY,

is held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park (hereafter referred to as “Village™) in the penal sum of Nine Hundred
Fifty One Thousand and Three Hundred Seventeen Dollars and 68/100 (8931317.68), well and truly to be paid 10 the
Yillage, for the pavment of which its heirs. executors. administrators, successors amd assipns, are bownrd jointly to pay 1o the
Village under the conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING QBLIGATION [S SUCH that, the Principal has entered into o
written contract with the Village, ucting through its President and Board of Trustees, fur the construction of work, which
contract is berehy referred to and made a part hereol as i written herein at length, and whereby the Principal has promised
and agreed 1o perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and has promised 10 pay all sums of money due
for any labor, materials, apporarus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principul for the purpose of performing such
work, including paying uot Jess than the prevailing rate of wages in Cook Councy, where the work is for the construction of
any pubiic work subject 1o the Prevailing Wage Act. and has further agreed to save and indemsify and keep hanmless the
Village apainst all Habilities, judgurents, costs and expenses whish may in uny manner acerue against the Village in
consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result fom the carelessness or neglect of the Principaf,
his apents. emplovees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of
any persan, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise,
for anv such labor, materials, apparatus, fixres or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such hond by
any such person, finm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Prineipal shall well and sruly perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and
shall pay all sums ef'money due or to become due tor any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery fumished to it for
the purpase of constructing such work. and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in the contract,
and shall pay and discharge adl damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of performance thereof and until the work shall have been aceepied, and shail save and indemnify and keep
harmless the Village againgt all tiabilities, judgments. costs and expenses which may in any manner sccrue against the
Village in consequence of granting sech coatract ar which may in any manner result ffom the carelessness or negiect of the
Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and shall in gll respects fully and faithfully comply
with all the provisions. conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will remain
in full force and effeet.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQE, the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY have caused this instrument 1o be signed by their respeetive
officers this 26th _ day of __April , 2016

NAME OF PRINCIPAL Crowley-Sheppard Asphalt, Inc.

By %/ M//

:gna e

By: K A . j{”/tf/

Printed Name

lts: / /‘&)’/ ’/#
Title

Subseribad to and Swom hefore me on the
27 g or Qp"ﬂ , OFFIGIAL SEAL
axa sl KENNETH GEORGE MARTIN

QL =L 24‘14 ﬂé. Y Notary Public - State of lllingis
: My Commission Expires Aug 18, 2019

TLO“ur} Public

\:A“Qor su REE Fidelity and Deposn Compa aryland

Signature of Attorney—m -Facl
andra M. Winsted

Subscribed (o and Swormn before me on the

OFFICIAL SEAL

BIANE M O'LEARY

NOTARY PUBLIG, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

JANUARY 4, 2017

26th _ day of ___ April ,2016.

obul-——/"\oiwf—?j

Wotary Public  Diane M. O'Leary

%




ORIGINAL RES 16-173_S_041816

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
A CONTRACT WITH CROWLEY-SHEPPARD ASPHALT, INC. FOR PROJECT 16-2,
RESURFACING OF VARIOUS STREETS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $951,317.68

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook
County, State of lllinois (“Village”), in the exercise of their home rule powers, that the Contract
with Crowley-Sheppard Asphalt, Inc., of Chicago Ridge, llinois for Project 16-2, Resurfacing of
Various Streets, is approved in an amount not to exceed $951,317.68 and the Village Manager
is authorized to execute the Contract in substantially the form attached.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and
approval as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 18" day of April, 2016 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Voting e Nay Abstain Absent
President Abu-Taleb
Trustee Barber
Trustee Brewer
Trustee Lueck
Trustee Ott

Trustee Salzman
Trustee Tucker

K[| [oe|ve| |2

APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2016.

/L.A‘han Abu-Taleb, Village President

ATTEST

o Rl

Teresa Powell, Village Clerk




